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F.No. 380/15/DBK/10-RA
Order No. 23/2015-Cus D£.19.08. 2015

ORDER

This revision application is filed by the Commissioner of Customs, Kandla
" against the Orc_:J'EF—in -Appeal No. 535/20{}9/Commr(A)z<DL dated 14.12.2009 ¢ passed
by the Commissioner of Customs (Appeafs),_Kandla with respect to Order—in—
Original No. KDL/JCNR/644/DBK/2009 dated 27.03.2009 passed by the Joint
Com: Missioner of Customs, Kandla in the case of M/s Indla Art, Jaipur w ho is the

respondent in this case

2 Brsef facts of the case are that the respondent had been sanctioned and
- paad drawback of Rs.39 085/~ for exports made vrde Shlppmg Bill No.6082239
dated 08.09. 2006 under drawback scheme dec!armg the export goods as "Indian
Wooden Furmture fa!lmg under CTSH 94033@10 (Drawback Scnedu!e
Sr.No.940302A at the rate 5.3%). It has been detectecf by Dzrectoretm of
Revenue Intefhgence that there has been excess avar!rnent of drawback and that
v1de Notlt“ Ication No.81/2006- Cus (NT) datect 13 07.2006 the etlgrbthty of duty

drawback for the subject export goods was restricted to I?% under '

St.No. 9403G3A of Drawback schedu[e The respondent had pard back the excess
amount of drawback of Rs 25 995/— a{ong wrth rnterest Rs.4 ‘530/- recerved by
thern Thereaﬂ:er Show Cause Notrce dated @9 (34 2008 was iSSL!Ed to the
respondent proposmg conf scat}on of the export goods under Sectlon 113(h)(n}
and imposition of penalty under Sectlon 114 of the Customs Act 1962 The Case
Wwas adjudicated vrde the :mpagned Order-m—Ongmal ‘wherein, baseo‘ on ‘the
findings that the goods are not avariabie for conf‘scatlon the adjudlcatlng
authority refrained from ordering actual conﬁscation of the goods and imposing
redemption fine, but imposed pena[ty of Rs.15,000/- on the respondent under
- Section 114(iii) of the Custom Act 1962 apart from confi rmmg the demand of
e’rawback of Rs.25,995/- along with interest under Rule 6 of the Drawback Rules,
1995 read with Sectfon 75A(2) of the Act,

3 Being aggrieved by the said Order-in-Original, the respondent filed appeal
before Commissioner. (Appeals), who modified the impt.gned Order-in-Original to
the extent that confirmation of demand of duty was upheld, but, the penalty of
Rs. 15,000/- imposed by the original authority was set aside.
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4. Being aggrieved by the impugned Order-in-Appeal, the applicant
Department has filed this revision application under Section 129 DD of Customs

Act, 1962 before Central Government on the following grounds:

4.1 The finding & conclusion of Commissioner (Appeais) is erroneous and

without any legal basis. Section 113 reads as under:-

Section 113 Confiscation of goods attempted to be improperly
exported etc. —

The following export goods shall be liable for confiscation:-

(h)(i) "any goods entered for exportation which do not correspond in

...............

respect of value or in any material particular with the entry made under this

This means that any wrong entry of material particular in Shipping Bill (filed under
Section 50) can render the goods liable for confiscation. In other words for
~~confiscation of export goods establishment of any act or omission on the part of a

persor{/ party is not an essential ingredient.

4,2  For export df goods, a Shippin.é Bill is required to be filed in terms of
Section 50 of the 'Act’. Sub-Section (2) of Section 50 states that "the exporter of
any goods while presenting a Shipping Bill or bill of export, shall at the foot
thereof make and subscribe to a declarat;on as to the truth of its contents"
Hence any wrong material particular made in Shipping Bill will be violation of sub-
section (2) of Section 50 and will amount to mis-declaration, making the export
goods liable for confiscation under Section 113 and as a consequence make the
person liable for penalty under Section 114, In the present casé the exporter by
filing wrong drawback serial No. in order to claim higher drawback rendered the

goods liable for confiscation u/s. 113 of the Act & made himself liable for penalty

u/s. 114 of the Act.

43 For export of goods, a Shipping Bill is required to be filed in terms of
Section 50 of the ‘Act’. Sub-Section(2) of secion 50 states that “the exporter of any
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goods whr[e presenting a Shrppmg Bill or bill of export shali at the foot thereof
make and subscribe to a declaration as to the truth of lts cohtents” ~Hence any

wrong material particuiar made in Shrppmg B H wrl: be v:oiatron of sub-sectlon (2)

of Section 50 and WlJ[ -amount to mrs»declaratton making the export goods habfe
for confi scatron under Sectron 113 and asa consequence make the person hable

for penaity under Sectton 114 In the present case, the exporter by fi Img wrong

drawback ser;ai number in order to clafm h!gher drawback rendered the goods _

I;able for confi scatron u/s 113 of the Act and made hrmself llable for penaity .

under Sectlon 114 of the Act

-4, 4 Co*nm;ssroner (Appeais) in his ﬂndmgs m para 5 3 of Order—m—()rigmal has

trred to shif't the onus of correctmg the wrpng dec!aratlon of drawback serial no :

made by the exporter on Customs OfF cers ThlS bservatlon of Commrss&oner

(Appeais) is. mls—placed and :mproper O\rer a perlod of time wzth ltberairzation'

havmg ushered in the Customs admmrstratlon dearance of goods is. bemg

permrtted mostfy on the basas of seir—declaratfon made by the exporter on the
Sh[pp[ng Blﬂ Such seff-assessment scheme necessarll '___”-_'ast the responSIbrhty on
the exporter to make up hzs mmd at the trme of f lmg Shlpplng Bili as to under
whrch drawback ser]ai no he wanted to ciaxm the benef‘ t Because of th!s reason
exporter has to take full responsrbmty for any wrong declaratron/c[a:m and thus
he is habEe for consequentlal penaI action Exporter cannot take she!ter in the
argument that it is the duty of Customs Off‘ cers to catch mrs dedaration/wrong
= entry It cannot be sald that if Customs Oﬁ‘ cers fazied to match mls-dec!aratxen

: 1t absolves exporter of all the penat actxon under Customs Act 4

4 5. - After the mtrodectron of EDI in Customs the assessment of documents

,,777,5.._hav1ng_iow43mount of. drawback ciarm is_not. done_by Customs off‘ icer. andJs_.., :

processed drrect!y by the Computer Systems. Even the exammatron order is
issued by the System and the percentage of goods actually order for exammatson
by EDI systems is very low and that too is based on risk analysis i.e. quantum
of drawback, sensitivity of goods etc. In the present case, the amount of
drawback is less than Rupees two lakhs and hence the Shipping'Biﬂ would
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not have gone for assessment by AC/DC of Customs. Hence, the contention of
Commissioner(Appeals) that officer of Customs at the exit port were at liberty to

raise the query at the time of permitting clearance is wrong.

5. Personal hearings were scheduled in this case on 12.5:41;23.6.11, 1415,
21.4.15, 13.5.15 & 29.6.15. Nobody appeared for personal hearings. Department
vide letter dated 23.6.15 stated that they do not want hearing and case be
decided on merit. Hence, Government proceeds to decide the case on merits on

the basis of available records.

6. Government has carefully gone through the relevant case records and

peruséd the impugned Order-in-Original and Order-in-Appeal.

7z Upon perusal of records, Government observes that the respondent was
initially sanctloned and paid drawback of amount of Rs. 39085/- under Drawback
Schedule serial no. 940302A at the @5.3% for exports made by them. On
—investigation by Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, it was revealed that ‘goods
were wrongly classified and there was excess = availment of drawback as vide
Notification No. 81/2006-Cus(NT) dated 13.07. 2006 the efigibility of d_;ty drawback
“for sub}ec’c export goods was restricted to 1.7% under Sr. No. 940303A of
Drawback Schedule. Accordingly, the respondent pald back excess availed
drawback amounting to Rs. 25,995/- along with lnterest of Rs. 4,550/-
Subséquendy, the original authority confirmed the deménd of excess the
drawback of Rs. 25,995/~ alongwith interest thereon. Penalty of Rs. 15,000/~ on
the applicant under Section 114(jii) of the Customs Act, 1962 was also imposed.
Commissioner (Appeals) modified the impugned the Order-In- -Original in as much
as confirmation of demand of duty was upheld, however, the order of imposition
of penalty was set aside. Now, the applicant department has filed this Revision

Application on grounds mentioned in para (4) above.

8. Government observes that upon detection by Directorate of Revenue
Intelligence that the impugned goods are classifiable under Sr. No. 940303A
of the Drawback Schedule instead of Sr. No. 9403024, as claimed by the
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respondent the respondent paid back excess arnount of drawback of Rs 25 ,995/-

7 _a!ong wrth lnterest of Rs 4 550/— out of total drawback of Rs. 39 085/—avazled by
them In thrs regard, the appeitate authonty has heid that in the 1mpugned '
export invoice cum pricing - list No. 02606 dated 28 08 2006, the _export
_goods were dec!ared as wooden furnrture fa!l:ng under Drawback Schedutes
Sr, No 940303 ehglble for drawback @ 1 7%,that the said dec!aratton s
_exammed and certrt" ed by the Customs oﬁ'“ cers at Jarpur at the tsme of stufﬁ g
and seahng of the conta:ner that the CHA has wrongly entered drawback Sr
No 940302 in the rrnpugned shipplng Bill mstead ef 940303 and that there is no
statement of the CHA that such wrong entry Was made on ;nstructicrn of the

_'_:respondent that mzsmatch m entry m serla! number coufd have heen easﬂy

' _i"detected by the Customs oft‘ cers at the exrt port and __a!so that respondent pard :

'back excessrve paid drawback amount wrth rnterest_ when tne matter Was

; f_brought to therr notlce Thus the appeﬁate authonty.heid that it couid not be- ;
i __establzshed that the act or om:ssron on the part of the respondent had rendered -

7 hable for conf‘ scatron under Sectron 113 of the Customs Act 1962 and
_ '_:!t fotiows that respondent carmot be he d irab!e for penal actron under Sectron 114
f.__ '_'_of the Customs Act 1962 In thrs regard Government thus observes that the fact
" '_:that excess drawback was darmed by the respondent by entenng drawbac:k Sr
'-No 940302 mstead of 940303 |n the Shrppmg B;H IS not in dtspute The hmrted '
- .7 pomt of dzspute ES wnether penalty under Sectson 114 of the Act has been nghtly
- 7._;_:set asrde or not hy the Commrssroner (Appeais) ' '

g Govemment notes that. m ‘the export [nvo;ce cum packsng list No 02006
: dated 28.08. 2006 as mentroned in lmpugned Order~rn-Appea! the export goods
.were declared as Wooden Furmture The Customs authontres examined the
'qgioods o based on these documerts at the time of stufﬁng and sealng as~ -~ =
mentioned in the rmpugned Order—rn—Appeaf It is subsequen‘dy in the ‘Shipping
' Bill that the wrong entry of the Drawback Schedute serial number has been"
made. Moreover the excess drawback was not pa:d back by the respondent on
his own volition, It was only after detection was made by the Directorate of

Revenue Intelligence that there has been excess availment of Drawback and that
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vide Notification No.81/2006-Cus(NT) dated 13.07.2006, the eligibility of duty
drawback for the subject export goods was restricted to 1.7% instead of 5% and
5.30% that the exporter paid up the amount claimed in excess. The
exporter knew that the subject furniture was wooden and yet claimed higher rate
of drawback applicable  to furniture qf steel/plastic by entering the wrong

Drawback Schedule serial number in the Shipping Bill.

10. Government further notes that with the system of self-declaration and self-
assessment in place for the clearance of goods, the responsibility is primari!y cast
on the exporter to ensure that the right declaration is made by him. Also it
cannot be said that the CHA filed the Shipping Bill and, therefore, exporter cannot
be held responsible. The CHA is not working as an independent entity but is
merely representing the exporter. Also Government finds force in the contention
of the applicant that after introduction of EDI system in Customs, the assessment
of documents bearing low amount of drawback claim is systems assessed.
— Therefore,—the -Commissioner (Appeais) has erred in’ holding™ that ~ officer of
Customs at exit port were at liberty to raise query or that the CHA was
responsible and Government holds that the exporter cannot be absoived of the

responsibility of making correct declaration/entries under Section 50 cf the Act.

11,  Thus Government finds that the impugned export goods admittedly do not
tally with the description in the Shipping Bill and have been wrongly declared by
the exporter under heading pertaining to furniture of Steel/Plastic, while in the
invoice cum packing list they are declared as Wooden Furniture and has
thereby availed higher rate of duty drawback. The impugned goods are thus liable
for confiscation under Section 113 of the Act which renders any goods entered
for exportation which do not correspond in any material particular with the entry
made under the Act or with entry made under this Act in relation to fixation of
rate of drawback under Section 75, liable for confiscation. The respondent is,

therefore, liable to penalty under Section 114 (iii) of the Act.
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0 I'n view of the above discussions Government hofos that the
Commissmner(AppeaIs) has erred in holdmg that it is not estabhshed that the
| klmpugned goods are i[abte for conﬂscatfoh“hnder Sectfon 113 of the Act and the
respondent is not liable for penalty under Sectton 114 of the Act Govemment
: thus sets aszde the 1mpugned Order—1n~AppeaE and restores the penaIty of
"Rs 15000/— (Rupeec thteen thousand) imposed under the lmpugned Order-ln—

,Ongmat
s Retristo_n":Ap;'jI'ic'*ation, is allowed asabove

W

S (RIMJ i "PRASAD)
Jomt Secretary to the Govemment of Ind;a

- (;) Comm;ss;oner of Custems

: Custom House

' - Near Balaji Temp[e -
: Ka ncﬂa~37€}2 10

: (u) Pr Commsssmner of Customs : ,'
- Customs House PUB Bldg o

e Mundra, Kutch

Gujarat.

(B.P. Stiarma)
OSD (Revision Application)
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Order No. 23/2015-Cus dated 19.08.2015

Copy to :-
L M/s India Art, Sitapur Industrial Area, Sanganer, Jaipur, Rajasthan.
2. The Commissioner of Customs (Appeals), Kandla, 7% Floor, Mridal
Tower, Behind Times.of Tndia, Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-380009.
3, The Joint Commissioner of Customs, Custom House, Kandla, Near

Balaji Temple, Kandla.

2 PA to JS(RA).

Q_;/ Guard File.

6. Spare Copy.

ATTESHED

(B.P.Sharma)
0SD (Revision Application)
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